BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 781 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Bromwell" and substitute "<u>Senators Bromwell</u> and <u>Derr</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 9, after "Benefits;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act;".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 32, insert:

"(I) TWO MEMBERS OF THE SENATE OF MARYLAND, APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE;

(II) TWO MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, APPOINTED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE;";

in lines 33, 35, and 37, strike "(I)", "(II)", and "(III)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>III)</u>", "(<u>IV)</u>", and "(<u>V)</u>", respectively; and after line 38, insert:

"(VI) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM COPPIN STATE COLLEGE SCHOOL OF NURSING, APPOINTED BY THE DEAN;

(VII) SEVEN NONPHYSICIAN HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS TO WHOM HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE REIMBURSEMENT AS A MANDATED HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFIT, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR;

(VIII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MEDICAL AND CHIRURGICAL

(Over)

FACULTY OF MARYLAND;".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

PLAN;";

On page 3, in lines 1, 3, 7, 9, 11, and 13, strike "(IV)", "(V)", "(VII)", "(VIII)", "(IX)", and "(X)", respectively, and substitute "(IX)", "(X)", "(XII)", "(XIII)", "(XIV)", and "(XV)", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 5 and 6, and substitute:

"(XI) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF A NONPROFIT HEALTH SERVICE

in line 15, strike "ADVISORY PANEL" and substitute "<u>GOVERNOR</u>"; in line 16, strike "ITS MEMBERS" and substitute "<u>THE MEMBERS OF THE ADVISORY PANEL</u>"; in line 20, after "ALL" insert "<u>CURRENT AND PROPOSED</u>"; strike beginning with "DETERMINING" in line 21 down through "REPEALED" in line 23 and substitute "<u>EVALUATING THEIR COST</u> <u>EFFECTIVENESS AND MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO CONTINUING, MODIFYING, OR REPEALING CURRENT MANDATES AND APPROVING OR DISAPPROVING PROPOSED MANDATES</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 8, strike "AND EACH DECEMBER 1 THEREAFTER,"; in line 21, strike "October" and substitute "July"; in the same line, after "1997." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 2 years and, at the end of June 30, 1999, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".